FROM: D. G. PASSENGER SALES
TO: ALL GSA & TRAVEL AGENTS
SUB: IKA-EVN & V.V. ECONOMY FARES

REF.: 41-300/1339 ISSUE DATE: 08 JAN 17 EFFECTIVE DATE: 09 JAN 17



Route	Currency	One Way Fares								
		TOW	HOW	LOW	NOW	vow	YOW			
IKA-EVN	IRR	4,600,000	5,500,000	6,100,000	7,100,000	8,500,000	10,000,000			
EVN-IKA	EUR	95	130	140	170	200	235			

Route	Currency	Round Trip Fares									
		X3M	K3M	Q3M	S6M	TRT	HRT	LRT	NRT	VRT	YRT
IKA-EVN	IRR	6,000,000	6,500,000	7,000,000	8,000,000	8,500,000	9,500,000	10,500,000	11,800,000	13,700,000	15,500,000
EVN-IKA	EUR	145	155	165	190	200	225	250	280	320	365
Maximum Stay		3 Months 6 Mo			6 Months	One Year					
Open Retur	'n	Permitted									

Terms and Conditions					
Reservation & Ticketing	Reservation & Ticketing must be completed at the same time				
One Way Ticket	Permitted for passengers having permanent residence in the destination country or onward confirmed ticket.				
Combination/ Mixed Class/ Open Jaw	Permitted for all classes.  In case of combination, mixed class or open jaw, the lower fare validity, conditions & rules are applicable to the entire journey.				
No-Show Penalty  On sectors originating from Iran: IRR 1,000,000 / On sectors originating from Armenia: EUR 30  Note: This penalty applies only to ADT & CHD.					
Refund/ Cancellation/ Rebooking	For X3M/K3M/Q3M/S6M/LRT/VRT/YRT Classes:  Refund Charge:  - Unused Tickets: IRR 800,000 / EUR 25 (In case of No-Show, only collect No-Show penalty).  - Partly Used Tickets: Deduct applicable one-way fare as described in the below note + Used taxes + Refund Charge (IRR 800,000 / EUR 25) from total fare & refund the balance (In case of No-Show, only collect No-Show penalty).  Note: Applicable one-way fare: YOW for YRT, VOW for VRT, NOW for NRT, LOW for LRT, HOW for HRT & TOW for TRT, S6M, Q3M, K3M and X3M.  Rebooking Charge:  Permitted within ticket validity; Charge IRR 800,000 / EUR 25 & reissue ticket (In case of No-Show, only collect No-Show penalty).  Note: Above penalties are applicable only to ADT & CHD.				

Continued on the next page...

A



FROM: D. G. PASSENGER SALES
TO: ALL GSA & TRAVEL AGENTS
SUB: IKA-EVN & V.V. ECONOMY FARES

REF.: 41-300/1339 ISSUE DATE: 08 JAN 17 EFFECTIVE DATE: 09 JAN 17



...Continued from previous page

	Terms and Conditions			
Upgrade	Permitted for X/K/Q/S/T/H/L/N/V/Y classes: Collect fare difference + Applicable penalty & Reissue Ticket			
	CHD: 25% of applicable ADT fare / INF: 90% of applicable ADT fare.			
	<ol> <li>Student Discount: 25% Discount on T class fare, for Iranian Students enrolled at a university in Armenia. (FQT: SD25 / FARE BASIS: SD25N1)</li> </ol>			
Discounts	Documents: Valid Student Card or Embassy Introduction Letter (a copy to be sent to airline).			
	2. Senior Citizen: 25% Discount on T class fare, for Iranian Citizens of 60 years of age or older.			
	(FQT: CD25 / FARE BASIS: CD25N1)			
	Documents: Valid Passport (a copy to be sent to airline).			
	In addition to base fares, all the applicable taxes must be collected.			
Taxes	<ul> <li>YQ Tax: IRR 150,000 (EUR 4) per coupon</li> </ul>			
	(for applying YQ tax, all tickets must be issued using Agent Assisted or Manual method)			
	Permitted; In case of SOTO ticket issuing in Iran, SOTO surcharge (with YR code) must be collected and shown separately in			
SOTO Ticket Issuance	TAX/FEE/CHARGE at ETK:1AM page.			
5010 Heket Issuance	YR Surcharge: equivalent of EUR 30 per ticket according to FSCEUR30/IRR			
	Note: This surcharge is Not-Refundable if ticket is partly used.			
	- All fares and regulations have been updated in the EP's Airfare System.			
Remarks	- SSR: DOCS (Mandatory)			
	- Upon effective date of this circular, circular No. 1244 dated 06 OCT 15, is no further applicable.			

Best regards

Alireza Ardekanian

Director General Passenger Sales

(d)

Rivilines Eira Sur Solat Sur WWW. AirC http://lologram.ma/ai

Page 2 of 2

www.Airc.ir